# OP \$40.00 3345071

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM845986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.		09/05/2023	Corporation: INDIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thea Pharma Inc.	
Street Address:	303 Wyman Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 205	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3345071	AZASITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3177133500

Email:vsedinger@taftlaw.comCorrespondent Name:Victoria G. SedingerAddress Line 1:One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LAB08-00100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victoria G. Sedinger
SIGNATURE:	/Victoria G. Sedinger/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2023

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Azasite\_Assignment of IP Rights\_Sun Pharma\_and\_Thea Pharma Inc#page1.tif source=Azasite\_Assignment of IP Rights\_Sun Pharma\_and\_Thea Pharma Inc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0249

900806761

source=Azasite\_Assignment of IP Rights\_Sun Pharma\_and\_Thea Pharma Inc#page3.tif source=Azasite\_Assignment of IP Rights\_Sun Pharma\_and\_Thea Pharma Inc#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0250

**Execution Version** 

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

### September 5, 2023

WHEREAS, Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd., a corporation existing under the laws of India (CIN: L24230GJ1993PLC019050), having its registered office at SPARC, Tandalja, Baroda – 390 012, Gujarat, India and its corporate office at Sun House, 201 B/1, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai – 400063, India ("Seller") and Thea Pharma Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 303 Wyman Street, Suite 205, Waltham, MA 02451 ("Buyer") are parties to that certain Resolution Agreement dated as of September 5, 2023 (the "Resolution Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Resolution Agreement, Seller is assigning and transferring the Assigned Domain and Assigned Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Resolution Agreement) to Buyer, effective as of the date hereof (the "**Effective Date**");

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns, grants, transfers and conveys (and agrees to assign, grant, transfer and convey) to Buyer, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Domain and Assigned Trademarks listed on Exhibit A, together with all national, foreign, state and common law registrations, applications for registration and renewals and extensions thereof; all goodwill associated therewith; and all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing hereafter accrued (including, without limitation, the rights to apply for and maintain all such registrations, renewals and/or extensions; to sue for infringements or other violations of its rights in the Assigned Domain and Assigned Trademarks; to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions; and to collect past and future royalties and other payments under, on account of or in relation to the Assigned Domain and Assigned Trademarks).

Seller also agrees to promptly execute and deliver any written instruments, and extend any other cooperation and perform any other acts as may be necessary, in the reasonable opinion of Buyer, to effect completely the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, including to register (or, supplement or amend the registration of) a trademark, or domain name registration, or otherwise enforce Buyer's rights in the Assigned Domain and Assigned Trademarks all of the foregoing at Buyer's sole cost and expense (other than with respect to costs and expenses relating to releasing certain security interests in existence as of the Effective Date which shall be borne solely by Seller); and Seller hereby irrevocably appoints Buyer and any of its officers as Seller's attorney- in-fact to undertake such acts in Seller's name, and hereby authorizes Buyer to execute a Power of Attorney form on its behalf for use in any jurisdiction in which Buyer may wish to have this Assignment Agreement (defined below) registered or recorded, solely for the purposes of undertaking the foregoing acts and allowing Buyer to have such assignment registered or recorded with the applicable government authorities.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights (this "<u>Assignment Agreement</u>"), together with the Resolution Agreement (and all exhibits, schedules and annexes hereto and thereto) constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter.

SB

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Seller and Buyer have caused this Assignment Agreement to be duly executed as of the Effective Date by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

**BUYER:** 

THEA PHARMA INC.

By: Swan Button
Name: Susan Benton

Title: President

# **SELLER:**

# SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

By: Adok Dilup Shanghui

Name: Aalok Dilup Shanghvi

Title: EVP Emerging Markets



# Exhibit A

# **Trademarks**

#	Mark	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
1	AzaSite	USA	78426374	27-May- 2004	3345071	27-Nov- 2007	Insite Vision Incorporated
2	AzaSite	CANADA	1325128	21-Nov- 2006	TMA10638 14	20-Nov- 2019	Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.

# **Domain**

#	Domain	Creation Date	Updated Date	Registrar	Expiration Date	Owner
1	azasite.com	28-Jun- 2004	26-Jul-2019	Tucows Domains Inc.	28-Jun- 2024	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0254



**RECORDED: 10/14/2023**